

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

Suffolk, ss:

No. SJC -10209

COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE,

Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

COMCAST CORPORATION AND CONTINENTAL TELEPORT, INC,
A/K/A CONTINENTAL HOLDING COMPANY,

Defendants - Appellees

On Appeal from a Judgment of
The Suffolk Superior Court

**Brief for the Amicus Curiae,
Multistate Tax Commission**

Shirley K. Sicilian
General Counsel
Sheldon H. Laskin
Counsel
MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION
444 No. Capital Street, NW
Suite 425
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 624 - 8699

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of Amicus Curiae. 1

Summary of Argument 4

Argument 5

I. The Fundamental State Tax Audit Issue is Whether the Transaction in Contention is a Sham 5

II. The Memo Prepared By the Accounting Firm is Clearly Relevant and Material to the Sham Question. 7

III. Evidentiary Privileges Are to be Narrowly Construed Such That Relevant Materials Ordinarily Should Be Subject to Disclosure 8

A. Attorney Client Privilege Does Not Prohibit Discovery in this Case. 9

B. Attorney Work Product Doctrine Does Not Prohibit Discovery in this Case. 14

IV. In the Context of a State Tax Audit, Public Policy Strongly Favors Disclosure of Tax Planning Documents Prepared By An Accounting Firm. 17

Conclusion 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Avianca, Inc. v. Corriea, 705 F. Supp. 666 (D.D.C. 1989) 12

Commissioner of Revenue v. Boback, 12 Mass. App. Ct. 602 (1981) 4, 17

Fleet Funding, Inc. v. Commissioner of Revenue, 2008 Mass. Tax LEXIS 12 (MA App. Tax Bd. 2008), appeal pending Ma. App. Ct. No. 2008-P-0812 8

Gregory v. Helvering, 293 U.S. 465 (1935) 5

Kovel v. United States, 296 F.2d 918 (2d Cir. 1961) 14

Rossi v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield, 540 N.E. 2d 703 (N.Y. 1989) 11

Syms Corp. v. Commissioner of Revenue, 436 Mass. 505, 765 N.E. 2d 758 (2002) 5, 6

Teltron, Inc. v. Alexander, 132 F.R.D. 394 (E.D. Pa. 1990) 12

TJX Companies v. Commissioner of Revenue, 2007 Mass. Tax LEXIS 52 (MA App. Tax Bd. 2007), appeal pending Ma. App. Ct. No. 2007-P-1570	8
United States v. Davis, 131 F.R.D. 391 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	12
United States v. Ackert, 169 F. 3d 136 (2d Cir. 1999)	14
United States Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm'n., 434 U.S. 452	2
Ward v. Peabody, 380 Mass. 805 (1980)	14

Statutes

G.L. c. 62C, §70	4, 12, 17
G.L. c. 62C, §74	12

Other Authorities

Mass. R. Prof. Conduct 5.4	11
Richard D. Pomp, <i>The Future of the State Corporate Income Tax: Reflections (And Confessions) of a Tax Lawyer</i> , in <i>The Future of State Taxation</i> (David Brunori ed., 1998) . . .	19
RIA All States Tax Guide ¶ 701 et seq., (2005)	2
Kenneth H. Ryesky, <i>Of Taxes and Duties: Taxing the System With the Public Employees' Tax Obligations</i> , 31 Akron L. Rev. 349(1998)	17
8 J.H. Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> §2192 (McNaughton rev. 1961). .	10
